

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-ICA-123

ICA EFiled: Feb 23 2023
03:27PM EST
Transaction ID 69208059

**RONALD HARDY, RALPH MANUEL,
EDGEL DUDLESON, RICKEY MILLER,
JAMES CRUEY, MARK SCOTT,
and GARY SCOTT,**

Petitioners, Plaintiffs Below,

v.

**3M COMPANY; MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY,
LLC (MSA); AO-C-A (AMERICAN OPTICAL
CORPORATION-CABOT CSC CORPORATION-CABOT
CORPORATION); EASTERN STATES MINE SUPPLY COMPANY;
and RALEIGH MINE AND INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY,**

Respondents, Defendants Below.

**RESPONDENT MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES COMPANY LLC'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' JOINT APPEAL BRIEF**

Benjamin L. Bailey (WVSB #200)
Eric B. Snyder (WVSB #9143)
Nicholas S. Johnson (WVSB #10272) – *Counsel of Record*
John A. Budig (WVSB #13594)
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Telephone: (304) 345-6555
Fax: (304) 342-1110
bbailey@baileyglasser.com
esnyder@baileyglasser.com
njohnson@baileyglasser.com
jbudig@baileyglasser.com
Counsel for Respondent Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The Decision Below.....	8
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	15
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. All Petitioners Knew, or Reasonably Should Have Known, They Were Injured More than Two Years before They Filed Their Complaints.	16
1. Petitioners knew, or reasonably should have known, they were injured when they were diagnosed with black lung.....	17
2. Petitioners knew, or reasonably should have known, they were injured when they received more than a <i>de minimis</i> award of state black-lung benefits.	18
3. Petitioners knew, or reasonably should have known, they were injured when they filed applications for federal black-lung benefits.	20
4. Petitioner Gary Scott knew, or reasonably should have known, he was injured when NIOSH and MSHA sent him letters saying his “lungs have been damaged by dust” and recommending that he consult a lawyer.	21
5. Petitioners’ attempts to evade these dates rely on immaterial facts and fundamental misunderstandings of the law.....	22
i. The trial court properly ignored immaterial facts about disputes that arose during the administrative process for black-lung benefits.....	22
ii. The trial court properly concluded that Petitioners needed to know only that something was wrong, not the specific nature of their illnesses.....	25
iii. The Supreme Court of Appeals has repeatedly confirmed that summary judgment is appropriate, even as to the statute of limitations, when the material facts are undisputed.	27
B. All Petitioners Knew, or Reasonably Should Have Known, of the Causal Connection Between Their Injuries and the Allegedly Defective Respirators No Later than 2003. ...	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State ex rel. 3M Co. v. Hoke</i> , 852 S.E.2d 799 (W. Va. 2020).....	27, 29
<i>Coffield v. Robinson</i> , 857 S.E.2d 395 (W. Va. 2021).....	11, 13, 24, 28
<i>Collins v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , No. 21-0621, 2022 WL 10084174 (W. Va. Oct. 17, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Rockwell</i> , 689 S.E.2d 255 (W. Va. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaither v. City Hospital, Inc.</i> , 487 S.E.2d 901 (W. Va. 1997).....	16
<i>Goodwin v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 624 S.E.2d 562 (W. Va. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hickman v. Grover</i> , 358 S.E.2d 810 (W. Va. 1987).....	24, 30, 31
<i>Jividen v. Law</i> , 461 S.E.2d 451 (W. Va. 1995).....	15, 25
<i>McCoy v. Miller</i> , 578 S.E.2d 355 (W. Va. 2003).....	13, 28
<i>Merrill v. W. Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 632 S.E.2d 307 (W. Va. 2006).....	31
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 451 S.E.2d 755 (W. Va. 1994).....	15
<i>Preece v. Mine Safety Appliances Company</i> , No. CC-50-2019-C-135 (Wayne County Cir. Ct. Feb. 21, 2021).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Teets v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , No. 21-1834, 2022 WL 14365086 (4th Cir. Oct. 25, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 459 S.E.2d 329 (W. Va. 1995).....	16

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 901.....4, 20

Rules

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....15
